

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 20-1076  
(Consolidated Case No. 20-1153)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ST. JAMES MEDICAL GROUP,

*Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent / Cross-Petitioner.*

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND  
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT  
OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
N.L.R.B. CASE No. 19-CA-242468

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

TERRY L. POTTER  
A. JAMES SPUNG (*ADMISSION PENDING*)  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
Telephone (314) 480-1500  
Facsimile (314) 480-1505  
Terry.Potter@huschblackwell.com

COOPER PAGE  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
1900 N. Pearl Street, Suite 1800  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone (214) 999-6100  
Facsimile (214) 999-6170

*Attorneys for Petitioner / Cross-  
Respondent*

December 3, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Glossary of Abbreviations .....	xi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
Statement of Facts.....	6
<b>I. THE GROUP’S INTEGRATED APPROACH TO PATIENT CARE .....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. RNs, NPs, and PAs.....	7
B. Behavior Health Specialist and Social Workers.....	10
C. Montana Tech Clinic .....	11
<b>II. UNION’S EFFORTS TO FORM A GERRYMANDERED BARGAINING UNIT OF ONLY REGISTERED NURSES .....</b>	<b>12</b>
A. Director Finds Proposed Unit Appropriate and Directs Election .....	13
B. An Election is Held and the Board Denies Review .....	17

C.	The Director Files Complaint, the Board Grants Summary Judgment, and The Group Petitions to This Court .....	18
	Summary of the Argument .....	21
	Standing.....	24
	Argument .....	25
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
II.	THE BOARD’S COMMUNITY-OF-INTERESTS STANDARD FOR APPROPRIATE-UNIT DETERMINATIONS.....	28
A.	The Historical Community-of-Interests Test’s Emphasis on Included and Excluded Employees’ Interests.....	29
B.	The Community-of-Interests Test Historically Applied in Health Care Facilities .....	31
C.	<i>Specialty Healthcare</i> (2011) Changes the Traditional Standards .....	33
D.	<i>PCC Structurals</i> (2017) and <i>Boeing</i> (2019) Restore the Status Quo Ante.....	37
III.	THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR HERE ERRED AT “STEP TWO” BY FAILING TO PROPERLY CONDUCT THE REQUIRED ANALYSIS FOR DETERMINING WHETHER EXCLUDED EMPLOYEES HAVE SUFFICIENTLY DISTINCT INTERESTS THAT OUTWEIGH SIMILARITIES .....	42
A.	The Board Failed to Provide Sufficient Rationale for Its Conclusion of Unit Appropriateness .....	44

B.	The Board Improperly Applied the Traditional Standard Required by PCC Structurals and Failed to Support Its Determination With Substantial Evidence.....	48
1.	<i>The Decision Improperly Applied the PCC Structurals Community-of-Interests Standard</i> .....	49
2.	<i>The Director and Board Made Critical Erroneous or Misplaced Findings</i> .....	54
IV.	THE BOARD ERRED AT “STEP THREE” BY FAILING TO PROPERLY APPLY STANDARDS SPECIFIC TO NONACUTE-CARE FACILITIES .....	59
A.	The Decision Fails to Meaningfully Address the Admonition Against Proliferation of Bargaining Units in Nonacute-Care Facilities .....	60
B.	The Prior Board Decisions Cited by the Director Are Irrelevant and Fail to Demonstrate Proper Application of the Relevant Standard.....	63
C.	The Director’s Unit-Appropriateness Determination Failed to Adhere to Board Guidance Against Permitting Inappropriate Residual Units .....	68
	Conclusion.....	70
	Certificate of Compliance .....	71
	Certificate of Service .....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	25
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991) .....	32, 60
<i>BB&amp;L v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 52 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	4, 69
<i>Constellation Brands, U.S. Ops., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 2016)..	4, 27, 28, 36, 39, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 53, 54
<i>FedEx Freight, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 816 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Lakeland Bus Lines, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 347 F.3d 955 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Long Island Head Start Child Dev. Servs. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 460 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>NBCUniversal Media, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 815 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	25, 26, 27, 28, 44, 48, 62, 63, 69
<i>Nestle Dreyer’s Ice Cream Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 821 F.3d 489 (4th Cir 2016) .....	4, 26, 27, 29, 36, 47, 52
<i>N.L.R.B. v. FedEx Freight, Inc.</i> , 832 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Frederick Mem. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	62, 63
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001) .....	4

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	26, 27, 36, 52
<i>N.L.R.B. v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Purnell's Pride, Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	27, 28, 29, 44, 45, 47
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Tito Contractors, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	25, 26, 27, 28, 45, 54, 55
<i>Point Park Univ. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 833 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	26, 32, 61
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	25, 26, 59
<i>Willamette Industries, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 144 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27, 69

### **Statutory Authorities**

29 U.S.C. § 152(12) .....	6, 7, 58
29 U.S.C. § 159(a) .....	28
29 U.S.C. § 159(b) .....	28
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5) .....	28, 29
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(f) .....	1

### **Rules and Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 103.30 .....	32
52 Fed. Reg. 25.....	33

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1051 (1974).....	31
S. Rep. No. 93-766 (1974) .....	31

**Additional Authorities**

<i>Airco, Inc.</i> , 273 N.L.R.B. 348 (1984) .....	68
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 N.L.R.B. 909 (1961).....	29
<i>Charter Hospital of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 313 N.L.R.B. 951 (1994) .....	65
<i>Damon Med. Ctr.</i> , 234 N.L.R.B. 387 (1978).....	32
<i>Harrah’s Ill. Corp.</i> , 319 N.L.R.B. 749 (1995).....	30, 57
<i>Holliswood Hosp.</i> , 312 N.L.R.B. 1185 (1993) .....	66
<i>Huckleberry Youth Progs.</i> , 326 N.L.R.B. 1272 (1998).....	57
<i>In re Boeing Co.</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 152 (2001).....	30
<i>In re Marian Manor for the Aged and Infirm, Inc.</i> , 333 N.L.R.B. 1084 (2001).....	65
<i>In re Specialty Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 934 (2011) .....	33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 60, 61, 62
<i>In re United Ops, Inc.</i> , 338 N.L.R.B. 123 (2002) .....	30, 31
<i>Int’l Bedding Co.</i> , 356 N.L.R.B. 1336 (2011) .....	68
<i>Jefferson Health Systems</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 653 (2000).....	63, 64, 65
<i>Klochko Equip. Rental, Co., Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 49 (2014).....	68
<i>McLean Hosp. Corp.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 1100 (1993).....	66, 67
<i>Midway Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. 1420 (2000).....	63
<i>Monsanto Co.</i> , 183 N.L.R.B. 415 (1970).....	30

<i>Mount Airy Psych. Ctr.</i> , 253 N.L.R.B. 1003 (1981) .....	52, 53, 57, 63
<i>Newton-Wellesley Hosp.</i> , 250 N.L.R.B. 409 (1980).....	29, 30
<i>Park Manor Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 305 N.L.R.B. 872 (1991).....	32, 33
<i>PCC Structural</i> s, 365 N.L.R.B. No. 160 (2017) .....	2, 13, 14, 30, 36, 37, 38, 59, 62
<i>Publix Super Mkts.</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 1023 (2004) .....	41
<i>Rockridge Med. Care Ctr.</i> , 221 N.L.R.B. 560 (1975) .....	63
<i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home</i> , 327 N.L.R.B. 253 (1998).....	63
<i>St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 271 N.L.R.B. 948 (1984) .....	32
<i>St. Mary's Duluth Clinic</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 1419 (2000).....	60
<i>Sutter W. Bay Hosps.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 197 (2011) .....	68, 69
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 368 N.L.R.B. No. 67 (2019) .....	14, 19, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 51, 52, 56, 57, 58
<i>Upstate Home for Children</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 986 (1992).....	52, 57, 63
<i>Wheeling Island Gaming, Inc.</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. 637 (2010).....	29, 30
